
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ROMAN
CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JACKSON AND
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF BILOXI
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Christian Strickland, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Schwartz, Orgler
& Jordan, PLLC
2355 Pass Road, Suite B
Biloxi, MS 39531
Telephone: (228) 388-7441
Facsimile: (228) 388-7442
christian@sojlaw.net

Stephen J. Carmody, Esq.
Brunini, Grantham,
Grower & Hewes, PLLC
Post Office Drawer 119
Jackson, MS 39205-0119
Telephone: (601) 948-3101
Facsimile: (601) 960-6902
scarmody@brunini.com

*Counsel for Amici, the Roman Catholic Diocese of
Jackson and the Roman Catholic Diocese of Biloxi*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari and Reverse the Fifth Circuit Because H.B. 1510 is a Valid Regulation Under *Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007). 2

II. The Court Should Reverse the Fifth Circuit Decision Supporting the Exclusion of Discovery or Briefing on Fetal Pain. 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

CASE LAW

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U. S. 416 (1983)	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	10
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	7
<i>Childs v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 669 (N.D. Miss. 1999)	11
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. W. Alabama Women's Ctr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2606 (2019)	7
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U. S. 644 (2015)	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7, 10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10
<i>Seal v. State</i> , 131 So. 3d 594 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013) ...	11
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	7
<i>Texas Med. Providers Perf. Abortion Services v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	10
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)	5

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Evidence 402	8
-------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-3711

SECONDARY SOURCES/OTHER

Catechism of the Catholic Church12

Jeremiah 1:5 Catholic RSV.....12

Previability Abortion and the Pain of the Unborn, 71

Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1211 (2014) 3, 10
